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Flying High 
 

Strong export growth from surging wellness F&B and swiftlet nest demand. Led 
by Edwin Pranata as owner and CEO, PT Abadi Lestari Indonesia Tbk. (RLCO), one 
of Indonesia’s leading bird nest  processors and exporters, is set to enjoy 3-year 
topline CAGR (2024–2027F) of 21.5%, supported by continued solid overseas 
markets with favorable industry dynamics. Since 2016, RLCO has started to 
export semi-processed bird nest products under three brands: Lion Nest, Jade 

Nest, and Crystal Nest in three modern production facilities at Bojonegoro, East 
Java, ensuring scalability and strict quality control. Today, Indonesia supplies 
~58% of the world’s swiftlet nests (figure 46) with more than 85% of aggregate 
export demand directed to China and Hong Kong, backed by rapidly increasing 
bird nest consumption trend from young up-market Chinese consumers as well 
as rising global health awareness. These positive support factors have resulted 
in Indonesia’s swiftlet nest exports having grown at 10-year CAGR of +15.7%.  
 

Bird-nest-related consumer goods products to drive local & export markets. 
Domestically, growth in Indonesia’s health-focused F&B sector bodes well for 
RLCO as food supplements market was valued at USD 3.24bn in 2024, before 
further growing to USD 4.72bn by 2030F. Therefore, we expect RLCO’s consumer 
goods products, currently just at 15.9% of total revenues (figure 12), to grow 
rapidly going forward through its well-known brands such as Realfood and 
Momiku. Growth in RTD, RTE, and Powdered Drinks has also be secured by the 
management’s continued products diversification to include jelly, chicken broth, 
collagen, and other natural protein-based innovations. In 5M25, greater 
development of RLCO’s consumer products division had boosted YoY revenue 
growth to IDR 231bn or +48%, helped by new export market penetration to 
Thailand in 4Q25. Looking ahead, overall revenue growth will also be enhanced 
by the company’s plan to go into the Vietnam market starting in 2026F, before 
further extending its export reach to the US and the Phillipines.  
 

820% price upside stemming from potential Big Cap MSCI Indonesia inclusion. 
In terms of earnings, RLCO is on track to beat our 2025F net profit estimate by 
c.15%, which should bode well towards the stock’s sentiment. Based on our 
calculation, assuming adj-market cap augmentation to IDR 5.5tn or IDR 
8,800/share, RLCO could potentially qualify for inclusion in MSCI Small Cap Index. 
However, we set our TP at IDR 80,000/share (+820% upside potential), in line 
with our RLCO’s post-entry into the MSCI Large Cap Index with adj-market 
capitalization of IDR 50.1tn. Spec-Buy. Key risk to our call: MSCI inclusion delays 
applying downward pressure on stock price movements.  

 

 

 
Stock Information  

Last Price (IDR) 8,700 

Shares Issued (Mn) 3,125 

Market Cap. (IDR Bn) 27,188 

52-Weeks High/Low (IDR) 8,700/226 

3M Avg. Daily Value (IDR n) 67.7 

Free Float (%) 20.0 

Shareholder Structure (%):  

Realco Omega Investama 77.6 

Edwin Pranata 2.3 

Public 20.1 
 

Stock Performance 

(%) YTD 1M 3M 12M 

Absolute   393   554   5,079   5,079  

JCI Return  6   6   13   27  

Relative  387   548   5,066   5,051  
 

 Stock Price & Volumes, 12M 

 
 
 

Company Background  

The founders of  PT Abadi Lestari Indonesia 
Tbk. (RLCO), which was established in 2014,  
have been processing swiftlet bird nest 
since 1979. In 2016, RLCO started to export 
high quality bird nest products under the 
Lion Nest, Jade Nest, and Crystal Nest 
brands to countries like China and the US. 
Today, the Realfood brands with  three 
production facilities in Bojonegoro (East 
Java), focuses on healthy & functional foods 
such as bird nest jelly, powdered collagen, 
chicken broth, and RTD beverages.  

  

aSpec-Buy (Initiation)a)sxv  
 Target Price (IDR) 80,000      

 Potential Upside (%) 820  

   

   

 

Key Data, Ratios & Valuations (at closing price IDR 8,700 per share) 

Y/E Dec  23A   24A   25F   26F   27F  
Revenue (IDR Bn)  468   530   635   773   952  23A 24F 25F 26F 27F 

Operating Profit (IDR Bn)  42   60   75   99   128       

Net Profit (IDR Bn)  7   9   35   54   77  
EPS (IDR)  3.0   3.7   11.0   17.1   24.5  
EPS Growth (%)  (15.2)  25.3   196.0   55.3   43.0  
P/S (x) 46.5 41.0 42.8 35.2 28.6 
P/E (x) 2,923.4 2,332.2 787.9 507.4 354.8 
P/BV (x) 563.8 338.1 82.8 71.2 59.3 
ROE (%)  23.0   18.1   17.6   15.1   18.2  
ROA (%)  1.6   1.6   4.8   6.4   8.5  
Net Gearing (%)  941.2   691.2   67.7   67.1   64.9  
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Company Profile 
 

Figure 1. Ownership Structure 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  

 

Figure 2. Milestones 
  

  

Year Achievements 

2014 
The company was established under the name PT Abadi Lestari 
Indonesia on August 2014. 

2016 
The company commenced operations as an exporter of raw edible bird 
nest to international markets. 

2017 
Obtained ISO 22000 certification, strengthening its food safety 
management system. 

2018 
Secured GACC (General Administration of Customs of China) 
certification, enabling exports of edible bird’s nest products to the 
Chinese market. 

2022  
Received FDA approval, enhancing global credibility and expanding 
access to international export markets. 

2023 
Launched powder-format products and obtained FSSC 22000 
certification, reaffirming compliance with international food safety 
standards 

2024 
The company diversified its business into poultry-based protein 
sources, broadening product formats and expanding its health-focused 
product portfolio 

2025 
Conducted an Initial Public Offering (IPO) and its shares were officially 
listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange under the ticker RLCO. 

Source: RLCO, SSI Research  

RLCO holds 93.75% stake in PT 

Realfood Winta Asia (RWA), its 

consumer goods subsidiary  

In December 2025, the company made 

its debut on the Indonesia Stock 

Exchange under the ticker “RLCO”  
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PT Abadi Lestari Indonesia Tbk began operations in 2016 as a raw edible bird’s nest 
exporter and has since grown into one of Indonesia’s leading players, with export 
markets spanning China, the United States, and other international destinations. In 
line with shifting consumer preferences and rising demand for health-oriented 
products, the company has transformed its business model from purely raw exports 
to producing value-added health and functional food products. Its portfolio now 
extends beyond premium bird’s nests to include chicken broth, collagen, and other 
natural protein-based innovations, offered in formats such as ready-to-drink (RTD), 
ready-to-eat (RTE), and powdered beverages. Additionally, the company manages 
several prominent brands, including Lion Nest, Jade Nest, Realfood, and Momiku, 
catering to both domestic and global consumers. To support its operations, Abadi 
Lestari currently operates three production facilities strategically located in East 
Java, ensuring scalability, quality control, and export readiness. 
 

Figure 3. Semi-Processed Bird Nest 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  

 
Through its 93.75% stake in Realfood Winta Asia (RWA), the company oversees 
downstream product lines in RTD, RTE, and powdered formats under well-
established brands. With annual capacity of over 9mn units, RWA manufactures 
functional consumer goods such as jellies, jars, and powdered supplements. Amid 
rising demand in the beauty and wellness sector, RWA is positioning to penetrate 
new export destinations such as Vietnam and Thailand. These initiatives are 
expected to expand its market reach and serve as an incremental driver for margin 
expansion and overall profitability in the coming years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RLCO produces three distinct brands of 

semi-processed edible bird’s nest with 

exports currently mostly concentrated 

in the Chinese market 

The company has evolved from a raw 

bird nest exporter into one of the 

leading producers of health-focused, 

value-added functional food products 

under brands like Realfood and Lion 

Nest 

Through its 93.75% stake in Realfood 

Winta Asia,… 
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Figure 4. Consumer Goods Product Portfolios  
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  

 

Figure 5. Product Portfolio 
  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  

 

Figure 6. Operating Factories 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  

 
 
 
 
 

Brands Types of Products Price Range (IDR)
Ready-to-eat

Realfood Cleanse Bird nest jelly (apple extract) for detox 175,000

Realfood Jelly Bird nest jelly 175,000

Ready-to-drink

Momiku Chicken bone broth 250,000-500,000

Realfood Up Ready-to-drink bottled (210 ml) 295,000

Realfood Instan bird nest jar (70 ml) 350,000-1,050,000

Powdered Products

Realfood Cleanse Vegetables, fruits, and bird nest extract  (detox) 270,000

Wndr+Greens Collagen bird nest 300,000

… the company drives growth in beauty 

and wellness foods…  

 

RLCO operates three factories in 

Bojonegoro, East Java with an annual 

capacity of 32 tonnes for semi-

processed bird nest and over 9mn units 

for consumer goods products 

…by offering various downstream 

product lines in RTD, RTE, and 

powdered formats under Realfood 

brands  
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Figure 7. Expansion Plans 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RLCO has entered the Chinese market 

with its semi-processed bird nest 

products and has expanded into 

Thailand in 4Q25, followed by Vietnam 

in 2026F as well as the U.S. and the 

Philippines in the medium term to 

further broaden its international 

presence 
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Figure 8. Management Profile 

Board of Commissioners Position 
Years of 

Experience 

(%)  

Ownership 

 

Achmad Baiquni (68 years old) is a banking 
executive with over 30 years of experience at BNI 
and BRI, including roles as President Director of BNI 
and Finance Director of BRI. Skilled in corporate, 
consumer, SME, and sharia banking, with strong 
expertise in credit and risk management. 

President 

Commissioner 
30+ - 

 

Jenifer Puspitasari Widjaja (32 years old)  has a 
strong background in marketing with a particular 
focus on branding strategy. She earned a Master’s 
degree in International Business and previously 
completed a Bachelor’s degree in Architecture at 
Curtin University. 

Commissioner 10+ - 

 

Syafriandi Armand Saleh (59 years old), capital 
market expert with more than 30 years of 
experience in operations, risk management, and 
leadership at top securities firms including 
Trimegah, Mandiri Sekuritas, and Bahana. 

Independent 

Commissioner 
30+ - 
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Board of Directors Position 
Years of 

Experience 

(%)  

Ownership 

 

Edwin Pranata (34 years old) obtained his Bachelor 
of Business Administration from Seattle University. 
Founder and President Director with deep 
experience in the swiftlet nest industry, focusing on 
integrated wellness and consumer health 
businesses. 

President 

Director 
10+ 2.32 

 

Dwiadi Prastian Hadi (49 years old) earned his 
Accounting graduate from Airlangga University and 
Chartered Accountant. Over 20 years of experience 
in finance, consulting, and audit across public and 
private sectors, with expertise in strategy and risk 
management. 

Director 20+ - 

 

Witny Widjaja (34 years old) has a Bachelor’s 
degree in Food Technology and oversees product 
development and operations with a focus on 
innovation, scalability, and quality. She specializes 
in processing swiftlet nests into standardized 
consumer health products. 

Director 10+ - 

 

Ayu Amanda (35 years old) holds an MBA from 
University of Edinburgh, MSc from Aston 
University, and Bachelor of Psychology from 
Universitas Indonesia. Currently HR Director, with 
prior experience at Ernst & Young Indonesia in 
transformation and stakeholder management 

Director 10+ - 

Source: Company, SSI Research    
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Financial Overview 
 

We expect RLCO to deliver positive top-line growth, with a 2024–2027F CAGR of 
+21.5%, supported primarily by higher sales volumes in the semi-processed goods 
category and robust expansion in its consumer goods segment (RTD, RTE, and 
Powder Drink). In the medium term, management anticipates that the revenue 
contribution from consumer goods will surpass that of semi-processed nests. In 
addition, the company is tapping into new market segments in Thailand and 
Vietnam, which will further expand its reach, particularly in the consumer goods 
category. 
 

Figure 9. Revenue vs. Growth YoY 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  

 
On the profitability front, we project operating profit to grow at a 3Y CAGR of 
+28.5%, helped by operating efficiencies in 2025F and more favorable revenue mix 
led by higher margin consumer goods segment in 2026-27F. Furthermore, the recent 
entry into new export markets is expected to provide additional margin uplift, with 
management setting its next targets on the US and Philippines markets. 
 

Figure 10. Operating Profit vs. Operating Profit Margin Trends 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  
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…on the back of higher semi-processed 

sales and strong consumer goods 

growth (RTD, RTE, Powder Drink) 

…helped by operating efficiencies in 

2025F and more favorable revenue mix 

led by higher margin consumer goods 

segment in 2026-27F 

Expected revenue CAGR of +21.5%  in 

2024-27F... 

We expect margins to improve… 
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Thus, RLCO is expected to deliver robust bottom-line growth with a 3-year CAGR of 
101.8% from 2024–2027F, underpinned by: 1) stronger sales volume from the semi-
processed goods segment, 2) accelerating momentum in consumer goods (RTD, RTE, 
and Powder Drink), and 3) margin expansion from a more favorable product mix. The 
company also targets to broaden its market reach by penetrating new geographies, 
particularly Thailand and Vietnam, with further expansion into the US and 
Philippines markets. 
 

Figure 11. Net Profit vs. Net Profit Margin Trends 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  

 

Figure 12. Revenue breakdown by segment 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  
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Processed Nest Consumer Goods

…with 3-year CAGR of +101.8% 

Strong bottom-line performance… 

 

(%) 

Consumer goods contribution is 

expected to gradually rise, supported by 

stronger domestic demand and entry 

into new export markets  
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Figure 13. Revenue breakdown by segment, 5M25 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  

 

Figure 14. Consumer Goods Revenue Breakdown, 2025F 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  

 
Figure 15. Total Debt vs. Net Gearing 

  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  
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China remains the largest export 

market, accounting for 50.8% of total 

exports, supported by surging 

consumption trend from young up-

market Chinese consumers  

The consumer goods segment is 

dominated by RTD bird nest products, 

which account for 89.7% of 2025F 

consumer goods sales 

Net gearing declined sharply following 

the receipt of IPO proceeds, which 

boosted the company’s equity  
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Figure 16. ROA, ROE, and ROIC Trends 
  

  

 
Sources: RLCO, SSI Research  
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ROA, ROE, and ROIC are projected to 

strengthen, supported by higher net 

profits ahead 
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Valuation 
 

In terms of earnings, RLCO is on track to beat our 2025F net profit estimate by 
approximately 15%, which should bode well towards the stock’s sentiment. Based 
on our calculation, assuming adj-market cap augmentation to IDR 5.5tn or IDR 
8,800/share, RLCO could potentially qualify for inclusion in MSCI Small Cap Index. 
However, we set our TP at IDR 80,000/share (+820% upside potential), in line with 
our RLCO’s post-entry into the MSCI Large Cap Index with adj-market capitalization 
of IDR 50.1tn. Spec-Buy. Key risk to our call: MSCI inclusion delays applying 
downward pressure on stock price movements. 
 

Figure 17. Peer Comparables 
  

 
Sources: Bloomberg, SSI Research  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Market Last 

Company  Cap Price EPS Gwt P/E P/B P/S ROE

Ticker  (IDR Bn) (IDR) (%) (x) (x) (x) (%)

RLCO IJ 27,186 8,700 196.0 787.9 82.8 42.8 17.6

KEJU IJ 3,459 615 37.3 17.1 4.2 2.4 24.2

NEST IJ 1,719 418 (32.5) 94.1 4.7 4.9 5.2

MERK IJ 1,478 3,300 (11.4) 10.9 1.8 1.4 16.4

AISA IJ 1,462 157 36.0 15.5 1.3 0.8 8.6

CAMP IJ 1,259 214 (35.5) 20.1 1.3 1.1 6.4

Sector 36,564 147.5 593.6 62.4 32.4 16.8

2025F

We assign Spec-Buy rating on RLCO, 

driven by potential market-cap re-

rating, with TP of IDR 80,000 (+820% 

potential upside) 

ROE remains solid at 17.6%, 

outperforming the sector average of 

16.8% 
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Financial Highlights 
 

Figure 18. Profit and Loss 
  

Y/E Dec (IDR Bn)   23A   24A   25F   26F   27F  

Revenue  468   530   635   773   952  

Cost of Goods Sold  (387)  (423)  (510)  (614)  (749) 

Gross Profit  81   107   125   159   203  

Operating Expenses  (39)  (47)  (49)  (60)  (75) 

Operating Profit  42   60   75   99   128  

D&A  16   15   16   19   24  

EBITDA  58   75   91   118   151  

Finance Income  -     -     0   2   2  

Finance Costs  (25)  (28)  (30)  (29)  (28) 

Other Incomes (Expenses)  (0)  (2)  (0)  (2)  (2) 

Pre-tax profit  16   30   45   70   100  

Income Tax  (4)  (7)  (10)  (15)  (22) 

Other Adjustments  (5)  (14)  -     -     -    

Minority Interest  (0)  (0)  (0)  (1)  (1) 

Net Profit  7   9   35   54   77  

 
 

 Figure 19. Balance Sheet 
  

  

Y/E Dec (IDR Bn)  23A   24A   25F   26F   27F  

Cash & equivalents  28   32   241   194   142  

Receivables  116   160   155   189   233  

Inventories  194   239   200   240   294  

Others  0   0   0   0   0  

Total Current Assets  392   548   707   751   821  

Fixed Assets  103   88   105   109   113  

Other Non-Current Assets  0   1   1   1   1  

Total Assets  495   637   812   860   935  

ST. Bank loans  346   445   439   437   434  

Payables  4   7   7   9   11  

Other Current Liabilities  57   82   11   17   24  

Total Current Liabilities  406   534   458   463   469  

LT. Bank Loans  49   36   24   14   6  

Other LT Liabilities  1   1   1   1   1  

Total Liabilities  456   572   483   478   476  

Minority Interest  0   1   1   1   1  

Total Equity  39   65   329   383   459  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: RLCO, SSI Research  

Source: RLCO, SSI Research  

We expect revenue will increase at 

2024-2027F CAGR of +19.4% due to 

higher sales from semi-processed nest 

and new export markets 

 

Stronger balance sheet position 

following the IPO 
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Figure 20. Cash Flow 
  

  

Y/E Dec (IDR Bn)  23A   24A   25F   26F   27F  

Net Profit  7   9   35   54   77  

D&A  16   15   16   19   24  

Changes in Working Capital  (28)  (95)  43   (67)  (89) 

Others  (10)  (29)  (64)  (17)  (24) 

Operating Cash Flow  (14)  (99)  29   (11)  (12) 

Capital Expenditures  (14)  -     (33)  (23)  (29) 

Others (Sales of Assets)  (0)  (1)  -     -     -    

Investing Cash Flow (14) (1) (33) (23) (29) 

Net - Borrowings  18   87   (18)  (13)  (11) 

Other Financing (IPO 
Proceeds) 

 5   17   230   -     -    

Financing Cash Flow 24 104 212 (13) (11) 

Net - Cash Flow (4) 4 208 (47) (52) 

Cash at Beginning  32   28   32   241   194  

Cash at Ending  28   32   241   194   142  

 
 

Figure 21. Key Ratios  
  

  

Y/E Dec 23A 24A 25F 26F 27F 

Gross Profit Margin (%)  17.4   20.2   19.7   20.6   21.3  

Operating Margin (%)  9.0   11.3   11.9   12.8   13.4  

Pre-Tax Margin (%)  3.5   5.7   7.1   9.0   10.5  

Net Profit Margin (%)  1.6   1.8   5.4   6.9   8.0  

Return on Equity (%)  23.0   18.1   17.6   15.1   18.2  

Debt to Equity (%)  1,022.8   748.0   141.0   117.9   95.9  

Net Gearing (%)  941.2   691.2   67.7   67.1   64.9  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: RLCO, SSI Research  

Source: RLCO, SSI Research  

…with net gearing to remain 

manageable at 64.9% in 2027F 

 

Cash ending balances continue remain 

at elevated levels post-IPO…  
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Industry Overview 
 
State of Consumers in Indonesia 
 
Similar to global state of consumer trend, we expect Indonesia’s consumer spending 
to remain soft in 2025F, as concerns over economic instability and rising living costs 
lead to more cautious purchasing behavior. According to PwC survey, 50% of 
Indonesian consumers are worried about the economy and cost of living—higher 
than global and APAC averages of 42% and 44%. Despite this, more Indonesians feel 
better off than worse off financially (38.4%), much higher than global average of -
2.6%. However, consumer confidence tells a different story. Rising food prices and 
economic uncertainty have made consumers more selective and strategic with their 
spending, as reflected in the drop of proportion of 'Thrivers'—those who feel 
financially secure—in 1H24, compared to 1H23 and 1H22. Additionally, 83% of 
respondents reported seeking additional income sources beyond their primary jobs, 
while 23% said they would consider increasing personal debt to maintain their 
lifestyle. These findings align with Kantar’s expenditure survey, which revealed that 
household spending grew +7.6% YoY in FY24. The growth was driven primarily by 
upper-class consumers (monthly spending of at least IDR 10.5 million), who 
contributed ~27% to total household expenditure. Meanwhile, middle class (IDR 5.2 
million/month) showed the slowest growth at +6.1% YoY, despite accounting for the 
largest household share (~41%). Lower-income households (IDR 3.4 million/month) 
saw their spending rose +7.8% YoY, contributing ~32% to overall household 
expenditure.   
 
The available data suggests that most middle-class consumers allocate larger portion 
of their spending toward necessities, with less directed toward savings or durable 
goods—indicating strong focus on meeting basic needs. A similar pattern is observed 
among lower-income households, who also prioritize essential spending over 
savings. In contrast, upper-class consumers demonstrate greater spending flexibility, 
allocating more of their budgets beyond food and necessities to discretionary 
categories. 

 

Figure 22. Indonesia’s Consumer Saving Strategies, 2024 

 

 

Source: Nielsen,  SSI Research 
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Figure 23. Global Consumer Survey 2024 

 

 

Source: Nielsen,  SSI Research 

 

Figure 24. Financial Situation Nielsen Survey based 1H22-1H24 

 

 

Source: Nielsen,  SSI Research 

 

Figure 25. Consumer Saving Strategies, Indonesia 2024 

 

 

Source: Nielsen,  SSI Research 
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Figure 26. Monthly Expenditure based on SES, 2024 

 

 

Source: Kantar,  SSI Research 

 

Figure 27. Indonesia SES contribution to total Expenditure Survey FY24 

 

 

Source: Kantar,  SSI Research 

 

Figure 28. Indonesia’s Households split based on SES FY24 

 

 

Source: Kantar,  SSI Research 
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Figure 29. Indonesia’s Spending Growth (Based on SES FY24) 

 

 

Source: Kantar,  SSI Research 

 

Figure 30. Increase in Spending Basket by Category (Based on SES, FY24) 

 

 

Source: Kantar,  SSI Research 

 

Figure 31. Decrease in Spending Basket by Category (Based on SES, FY24) 

 

 

Source: Kantar,  SSI Research 
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and novelty—leading to greater brand variety in their purchases. This shift is more 
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Figure 32. Consumer Saving Srategies Indonesia 2024 

 

 

Source: Nielsen, SSI Research 

 

Figure 33. Average Number of Brands Purchased by Shopper Groups 

 

 

Source: Kantar, SSI Research 

 

Figure 34. Average Number of Categories Purchased by Shopper Groups 

 

 

Source: Kantar, SSI Research 
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Figure 35.  Survey on Indonesian brand purchases, 2022- 2024 

 

 

Source: Nielsen, SSI Research 

 

Figure 36. Survey on promotional product purchases in Indonesia, 2022-2024 

 

 

Source: Nielsen, SSI Research 

 
The trend also matches global developments. According to surveys, many industry 
executives believe that raising prices will no longer drive revenue growth, as it may 
trigger consumer pushback and significantly reduce demand. This is because 
consumer resilience has reached its limit—shoppers are increasingly comparing 
current prices to pre-COVID (2019) levels. Despite inflation normalizing, prices 
remain elevated, and purchasing power continues to decline. As a result, consumers 
are down-trading, seeking substitutes, or even exiting certain categories altogether. 
In response, global FMCG companies are adjusting their price-pack architecture to 
enhance profitability while aligning with consumers’ value-seeking behavior.  
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Liquid Milk 42.4 42.4 41.9

Water (non galon) 70.0 70.1 69.7

Moisturizer 84.5 81.7 80.0

Cleanser 76.8 76.3 74.9

Category (%) YoY 22 YoY 23 YoY 24

Breakfast Cereal 14.0 14.0 20.0

Cooking Milk 14.0 16.0 18.0

Cooking Oil 22.0 33.0 39.0

Noodle 9.0 10.0 12.0
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Snack 14.0 17.0 18.0
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RTD Tea 14.0 17.0 20.0

Moisturizer 15.0 19.0 20.0

Cleanser 17.0 19.0 22.0
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to keep their shopping baskets at a 
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Figure 37. Survey on Reasons for Brand Switching, 2024 

 

 

Source: PWC, SSI Research 

 

Figure 38. Survey on Price Pack Architecture by Category, 2025 

 

 

Source: Delloite, SSI Research 

 

Figure 39. Pricing Strategy Survey 2025 

 

 

Source: Delloite 
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In Indonesia’s FMCG landscape, beauty category posted strong value and volume 
growth in 2024 at +16% YoY and +6% YoY, signaling rising willingness to spend and 
solid opportunity to drive premiumization. In contrast, the personal care segment 
saw more limited growth as shoppers prioritized value-for-money options, often 
trading up in pack sizes. Other non-F&B FMCG categories, such as home care and 
pantry essentials, remained relatively stable, reflecting their status as staple goods. 
Looking ahead to 2025F, we expect value growth across most of these segments to 
remain subdued, as consumers are unlikely to significantly expand their basket sizes 
amid economic uncertainty and soft purchasing power. A similar trend may emerge 
in the beverages segment, where rising soft commodity prices—particularly coffee, 
driven by unfavorable weather in key producing countries like Brazil and Vietnam—
could shift demand further toward value-for-money alternatives, dampening growth 
potential. This thesis is reinforced by the increasing popularity of in-home café-style 
products, including liquid milk, RTD tea, and RTD coffee, highlighting Indonesian 
consumers’ continued caution in discretionary spending. 
 

Figure 40. Indonesia’s In-Home FMCG Segment Growth, FY22-24 

 

 

Source: Kantar, SSI Research 
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Figure 41. Consumer Spending on in-home café-products, FY22-24 

 

 

Source: Kantar, SSI Research 

 

Looking ahead to 2025F, macroeconomic challenges are expected to persist, keeping 
FMCG spending constrained. As a result, consumers are likely to maintain cautious 
spending habits in anticipation of continued financial pressures. According to Kantar, 
in-home FMCG value growth is projected to decelerate to +4.5% YoY in 2025F (vs. 
+6.6% in FY24), with slower growth seen across all in-home categories. Notably, 
personal care—including beauty—is expected to grow by only +2.5% YoY (vs. 5.2% 
in FY24). Meanwhile, beverage category’s growth is projected to stay close to mid-
single digits, driven in part by coffee-related products, whose prices remain 
elevated. 

 

Figure 42. Pricing Strategy Survey 2025 

 

 

Source: Kantar, SSI Research 

  

Sector Value to IH FMCG (%) YoY 23 Value YoY 24 Value YoY 23 Volume YoY 24 Volume

Liquid Milk 2.8 -2.9% 22.7% -3.9% 22.7%

RTD Tea 1.1 6.7% 14.7% 0.5% 11.4%

Instant Coffee 5.7 6.0% 10.4% -2.2% -2.0%

RTD Coffee 0.2 14.7% 41.0% 8.4% 31.8%

Instant Tea 0.1 15.0% 17.7% 10.8% 4.6%

Categories YoY 2023 YoY 2024 YoY 2025F

In Home FMCG 4.4 6.6 4.5

Personal Care 6.5 5.2 2.5

Home Care 3.6 4.2 3.7

Pantry Essentials 4.8 7.9 5.7

Dairy -2.0 5.0 3.3

Beverages 7.3 8.8 5.8
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experiences at home with RTD 

beverages and RTE snacks due to 

economic pressures 

In-home FMCG growth is projected to 

slow in 2025F, particularly in personal 

care, while beverages are expected to 

remain stable, supported by high 

coffee prices 

 

In 2025F, FMCG spending is expected 

to remain subdued amid persistent 

macroeconomic pressures 
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However, rising demand in Food Suplement Industry should provide Cushion... 
 
The food supplement industry in Indonesia demonstrates strong growth potential. 
In 2024, the health segment’s marketplace sales reached IDR 10.7 trillion, with food 
supplements accounting for 55% of the total segment value. Subcategories such as 
wellness and diet detox were key contributors, highlighting strong consumer 
demand for healthy lifestyles, weight management, and immune support. The food 
supplement market is projected to reach USD 4.72 billion by 2030, representing a 5-
year CAGR of +6.4% from 2024-2030F. 
 

Figure 43. Indonesia’s Suplement Market size 2030F 

 

 

Source: Euromonitor, SSI Research 

 

Figure 44. Indonesia Health Market Segment, 2023 

 

 

Source: Compas 
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In 2024, Indonesia’s swiftlet nest exports continued their strong momentum, 
recording a 10-year CAGR of +15.7% (2014–2024). This growth has been driven by 
the rising popularity of edible bird’s nest among younger consumers in China, with 
total sales increasing by +50% annually in 2019, and 60% of purchases made by 
consumers aged 16–35. This trend aligns with the global increase in spending on 
wellness-focused F&B products, as urban consumers increasingly seek convenient 
ready-to-drink (RTD) and value-added formats of traditional health products. 
Notably, approximately 58% of the world’s edible bird nest supply is expected to be 
sourced from Indonesia. In terms of trade demand, more than 85% of Indonesia’s 
edible bird nest exports are destined for Hong Kong and China.  
 

Figure 45. Global Edible Bird Nest Export Value by Country, 2024 

 

 

Source: BPS, SSI Research 

 

Figure 46. Indonesia’s Edible Bird Nest Export 2012-2024 

 

 

Source: BPS, SSI Research 
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Indonesia’s swiftlet nest exports, 

supplying ~75% of the world, grew at a 

10-year CAGR of +15.7%, driven by 

young Chinese consumers and wellness 

trends 

…with 85% destined for China 

Indonesia is the largest edible bird nest 

exporter, accounting for 58.3% of total 

global exports… 
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